
Agenda Item #: 

 

Staff Report   
City of Manhattan Beach 

  
 

TO:  Honorable Mayor Fahey and Members of the City Council 
 
THROUGH: Geoff Dolan, City Manager 
 
FROM: Sherilyn Lombos, Deputy City Manager 
 
DATE: September 6, 2005 
 
SUBJECT: Approval of Final Language for Previously Approved Addendum to Change Order 

No. 32 and a Contract Amendment with Swinerton Builders for Construction of the 
Police & Fire Facility 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends that the City Council give final approval for the contract amendment language to 
the agreement between Swinerton Builders and the City as well as the language of the addendum to 
change order number 32 which was approved by the Council on August 2, 2005. 
 
FISCAL IMPLICATION: 
Change order #32 provides that the City will pay Swinerton $160,025, calculated as 37 
compensable days multiplied by $4,325 per day (extended general conditions based on actual 
costs).  Sufficient funds are available in the project budget to cover this change order. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
At the August 2, 2005 City Council meeting City and Vanir staff presented information to the City 
Council about a negotiated agreement with Swinerton Builders.  At that time, Council unanimously 
approved a change order in the amount of $160,025 and an amendment to the contract to define 
substantial completion and final completion with final contract language to be brought back at a 
future Council meeting. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
Addendum to Change Order No. 32: 
This addendum documents the compensable time extension of 37 days at $4,325 per day and non-
compensable time extension of 29 days for a total time extension of 66 calendar days added to the 
Police & Fire Facility construction contract.  In addition, the addendum includes language which 
resolves outstanding issues prior to the date of the agreement (see paragraph #6 of addendum). 
 
First Amendment to the Contract Agreement: 
This document defines substantial and final completion.  Substantial completion is defined as that 
stage in the progress of the work when all items are complete so the City can occupy or use the 
facility for its intended purpose and is set at October 31, 2005.  Final completion is defined as the 



    Agenda Item #: 
 

Page 2 

stage of work when all work has been completed and is set at December 31, 2005.  Liquidated 
damages are set for both stages of work. 
 
CONCLUSION: 
Staff is recommending that the City Council give final approval for the contract amendment 
language and the addendum to change order #32, both of which were approved by the Council on 
August 2, 2005.  
 
Attachments: A. First Amendment to the Agreement between Swinerton Builders and the  
   City of Manhattan Beach for Construction of the Manhattan Beach Fire &  
   Police Facility 
  B. Addendum to Change Order No. 32 



 
FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT BETWEEN SWINERTON 

BUILDERS AND THE CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH FOR CONSTRUCTION 
OF THE MANHATTAN BEACH FIRE & POLICE FACILITY  

 
 The CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH (“City”) and SWINERTON BUILDERS, 
(“Contractor”), (hereinafter collectively the “Parties”) have previously entered into an  
agreement for construction of the Manhattan Beach Fire & Police Facility (“Agreement”) 
on December 16, 2003. 
  
 WHEREAS, the parties are desirous of amending the term of said Agreement; 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE the Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
 
SECTION 00800 SPECIAL PROVISIONS: 
 
2.01 Delayed Completion of the Work.  

The Contractor shall be subject to the assessment of Liquidated Damages for 
failure to achieve Substantial Completion of the Work within defined substantial 
completion date of October 31, 2005.  Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of 
Five-Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per calendar day until Substantial Completion of 
the Work is achieved. 
 
Substantial Completion is that stage in the progress of the Work when all Work 
items are complete in accordance with the Contract Documents so the City can 
occupy or use the Work for its intended purpose, including startup and testing of 
all equipment.  Substantial Completion shall be determined by the Project Manager 
and the City’s Inspector after consultation with the Architect and upon request by 
the Contractor in accordance with the Contract Documents.  The good faith and 
reasonable determination of Substantial Completion by the City’s Inspector, 
Project Manager, in consultation with the Architect, shall be controlling and final. 
 
The Contractor shall be subject to the assessment of Liquidated Damages for 
failure to achieve Final Completion of the Work within the defined final 
completion date of December 31, 2005.  Liquidated Damages shall be at the rate of 
Two Thousand Five Hundred ($2,500.00) per calendar day until Final Completion 
of the work is achieved. 
 
Final Completion is that stage of Work when all Work has been completed in 
accordance with the Contract Documents, including without limitation, the 
performance of all correction or completion items noted upon Substantial 
Completion, and the Contract has been otherwise fully performed by the 
Contractor.  Final Completion shall be determined by the Architect, Project 
Manager and the City’s Inspector upon request of the Contractor.  The good faith 
and reasonable determination of Final Completion by the City’s Inspector, Project 
Manager and the Architect shall be controlling and final. 



 2

 
2.02 Delayed Major Milestones. 

In addition to the Liquidated Damages as set forth in Item 2.01 above, delay in the 
completion of the Work as indicated in Item 2.01  shall be subject to the 
assessment of Liquidated Damages at the per day rate as indicated in item 2.01 
above. 

 
 
All other provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged. 

 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF this First Amendment to Agreement is entered into   
this 6th day of September, 2005. 
 
 
CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH   SWINERTON BUILDERS  
          
 
____________________________   ______________________________ 
Geoff Dolan, City Manager  
              
Its______________________________ 
                                                  
 
 
 
                                                       
ATTEST:      APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
_____________________________   ______________________________ 
Liza Tamura, City Clerk                            Robert V. Wadden Jr., City Attorney   
 



 1

 
ADDENDUM TO CHANGE ORDER NO. 32 

 
 

 
 THIS ADDENDUM TO CHANGE ORDER NO. 32 (“Addendum”) is entered 
into by and between the City of Manhattan Beach (“Owner”) and Swinerton Builders 
(“Contractor”) with respect to that certain Agreement dated December 16, 2003 
(“Agreement”) for the construction of the Manhattan Beach Fire & Police Facility, City 
Project No. 01-0195-00 (the “Project”). 
 

Recitals 
 

 WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Agreement, the original Final 
Completion of Work for the Project was July 6, 2005, based upon a 514 calendar day 
schedule; and 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of Change Order No. 9, the Final Completion 
of Work for the Project was extended 51 calendar days to August 26, 2005, which 
extension consisted of 40 days of compensable time at $3,000.00 per day and 11 days of 
non-compensable time, for a total payment to Contractor of $120,000 for time extensions,  
delay costs, extended general conditions and additional compensation through Change 
Order No. 9; and  
 
 WHEREAS, since the finalization of Change Order No. 9, there have been several 
change orders issued for which the Owner and Contractor have agreed upon change order 
pricing but have been unable to resolve Contractor requests for time extensions and 
compensation for delay costs, extended general conditions and/or additional 
compensation (the “Disputed Claims”), resulting in written reservations of rights by the 
Contractor in connection with the execution of Change Order Nos. 13-31, inclusive (the 
“Reservation of Rights”); and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Owner and Contractor have now reached a compromise 
agreement as to the Disputed Claims and all change orders prior to this Addendum, such 
that the Reservation of Rights may be resolved and waived by Contractor; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the Owner and Contractor desire to amend the Agreement 
concurrently with this Addendum to clarify Substantial Completion of Work, Final 
Completion of Work and Liquidated Damages for purposes of the future administration 
of the Agreement. 
 

In consideration of the foregoing recitals and the mutual terms, covenants and 
conditions set forth in this Change Order No. 32, the Owner and Contractor agree as 
follows:  
 



 2

 1. Defined Terms:  Capitalized terms used in this Addendum shall have the 
same meaning as set forth in the Agreement, as amended. 
 
 2. First Amendment to Agreement:  A condition precedent to the 
effectiveness of Change Order No. 32 and this Addendum is the execution of the First 
Amendment to Agreement by the Owner and Contractor. 
 
 3. Compensable Time Extension:  Due to Project delays attributable to, 
among other things, Owner requested changes to the Contractor’s scope of work, and 
circumstances beyond the Contractor’s reasonable control, the Final Completion of Work 
for the Project is extended 37 calendar days (the “Compensable Time Extension”).  The 
Owner shall pay to Contractor the sum of $160,025.00, calculated as 37 compensable 
days multiplied by $4,325.00 per day.  The Contractor’s justification of $4,325.00 per 
day is attached to this Addendum as Exhibit “A” and approved by Owner. 
 
 4. Non-Compensable Time Extension:  Due to Project delays attributable to 
circumstances contemplated in the Agreement, the Substantial Completion of Work for 
the Project is extended 29 calendar days (the “Non-Compensable Time Extension”).  
Contractor hereby waives any and all right to delay costs, time extensions, extended 
general conditions, additional compensation and/or other claims with respect to the Non-
Compensable Time Extension.  
 

5. Total Time Extension and Revised Schedule:  The Compensable Time 
Extension and Non-Compensable Time Extension shall extend the Substantial 
Completion of Work for the Project a total of 66 calendar days.  Substantial Completion 
of Work shall now be October 31, 2005 and Final Completion of Work shall now 
December 31, 2005.  Attached as Exhibit “B” to Change Order No. 32 and this 
Addendum is an updated cost loaded CPM schedule, prepared by Contractor and 
approved by Owner, showing construction progress to-date, remaining activities, and the 
modified dates of Substantial Completion of Work and Final Completion of Work.       
 
 6. Settlement and Release of Disputed Claims:  The Owner and Contractor 
acknowledge and agree that the First Amendment to Agreement, Change Order No. 32 
and this Addendum represent the compromise of disputed claims asserted by Contractor 
with respect to time extensions, delay costs, extended general conditions, additional 
compensation and other matters arising under the Agreement prior to the date of this 
Change Order No. 32 and Addendum.  Nothing herein shall be construed as an admission 
of liability or fault by Owner or Contractor.  Contractor hereby releases, remises and 
forever discharges the Owner, and its City Council members, employees, officers, agents 
(including Vanir Construction Management, Inc.), representatives and attorneys from any 
and all claims, demands, actions, causes of action, obligations, costs, expenses, attorneys’ 
fees, expert and consultant fees, damages, losses and liabilities of any kind or nature, 
whether known or unknown, accrued or unaccrued, suspected or unsuspected, arising out 
of or in any way related to the Disputed Claims by Swinerton Builders, its subcontractors 
and suppliers, the Reservation of Rights, the Compensable Time Extension, the Non-
Compensable Time Extension and all Project matters arising under the Agreement prior 



 3

to the effective date of this Addendum, except as expressly reserved by Contractor in 
Paragraph 7 herein below.  Consistent with the foregoing, Contractor’s Reservation of 
Rights with respect to Change Order Nos. 13-28, inclusive, are hereby waived and of no 
further force and effect.  With respect to the matters released by this Agreement, 
Contractor expressly waives and relinquishes any and all rights and benefits which 
Contractor may have under California Civil Code Section 1542 which provides as 
follows: 
 

“A general release does not extend to claims which the creditor does not 
know or suspect to exist in his favor at the time of executing this release, 
which if known by him must have materially affected his settlement with 
the debtor.” 

 
7. Contractor Reservation of Rights:  Notwithstanding the release in 

Paragraph 6 hereinabove, Contractor hereby reserves any and all rights and remedies it 
may have with respect to the matters set forth in Exhibit “B” (Updated Cost Loaded CPM 
Schedule) to this Change Order No. 32 and Addendum.  

    
8. Effective Date:  Except as otherwise provided in Paragraph 2 hereinabove, 

Change Order No. 32 and this Addendum shall be effective upon execution and delivery 
of counterpart signatures by the Owner and Contractor. 

 
The Owner and Contractor have executed this Addendum to Change Order No. 32 

as of the date set forth below.  
 
 
OWNER:     CONTRACTOR: 
 
CITY OF MANHATTAN BEACH  SWINERTON BUILDERS 
 
 
________________________________ _______________________________ 
 
Name:  __________________________ Name:  _________________________ 
 
Title:  ___________________________ Title:   __________________________ 
 
Date:  September 6, 2005   Date: September 6, 2005  



Exhibit "A" to Addendum to Change Order No. 32

Swinerton Compensability Rate per day cost for MBP&FF Project

I. Staffing Cost per day:
SB Billing Rates Day Day Rate

A.Mumper Sr Project Manger 88.00$                 8 704.00$      
B.Hodges Sr Project Superintendent 95.00$                 8 760.00$      
M.Charlson Superintendent 80.00$                 8 640.00$      
M.Brown Scheduler 64.00$                 2 128.00$      
D.Jones Asst Project Manager 64.00$                 8 512.00$      
R.Wang Sr. Project Engineer 56.00$                 8 448.00$      
K.Ababon Project Accountant 42.00$                 3 126.00$      
S.Miller Project Assistant 30.00$                 8 240.00$      
D.Cavecche Project Executive / Op Manager 119.00$               2 238.00$      

3,796.00$   

II. Non Staffing Costs per day:

Temporary Utilities 112.00$      
General Clean Up Labor 100.00$      
Vehicle Gas 25.00$        
Computer charges 53.00$        
Office Supplies 45.00$        
Phone usage 59.00$        
Copier rental 20.00$        
Temporary Toilets 44.00$        
Trailer rental 50.00$        
Janitorial 10.00$        
Office Water/Coffee 11.00$        

529.00$      

III. Total cost per day cost: 4,325.00$   




















































































































































